

Original

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

05 SEP 11 PM 4:08

STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 34798-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MM

PAUL W. POST, REX WILLIAMS and FRANCES WILLIAMS
(husband and wife), and GERALD PAULSON and CAROL PAULSON
(husband and wife), *Appellants*

v

CITY OF TACOMA, *Respondent*

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF

ELIZABETH A. PAULI, City Attorney

DEBRA E. CASPARIAN
Attorney for Respondent City of Tacoma

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Tel: direct (253) 591-5637
Fax: (253) 591- 5755
WSB #26354

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of Facts2

 B. Legal Background4

 C. Statement of Procedure6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. TMC 12.08.530 is a valid exercise of the City’s authority8

 1. TMC 12.08.530 is presumed constitutional8

 2. TMC 12.08.530 is reasonable9

 3. TMC 12.08.530 fully complies with state law.....11

 4. TMC 12.08.530 is also consistent with the local
 government accounting statute14

 C. Storm water fees are valid and not unconstitutional taxes16

 1. Storm water drainage is a proprietary function and
 the fees are reasonable18

 2. Even if the Court concludes that storm
 water drainage is a governmental function,
 TMC 12.08.530is still valid22

a.	The storm water charges are fees	23
(1)	The primary purpose of the storm water fees is regulatory	24
(2)	Storm water fees are allocated only for the operation and maintenance of the system	26
(3)	There is a direct relationship between the storm water fee and the burden produced by the ratepayers	27
b.	Even if the storm water charges are taxes, they are valid.....	29
D.	Even if Post prevails, the class will not receive the benefit it seeks.....	31
E.	Even if Post prevails, this Court should not address the attorney fee issue.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Ace Fireworks Co. v. Tacoma, 76 Wn.2d 207 (1969).....21

Algona v. Pacific, 35 Wn.App. 517 (1983)19

Bates v. McLeod, 11 Wn.2d 648 (1941).....30

Benjamin v. Washington State Bar Ass’n,
138 Wn.2d 506 (1999).....7

Borden v. City of Olympia, 113 Wn. App. 359 (2002)20

Carillo v. City of Ocean Shores,
122 Wn. App. 592 (2004)8, 9, 25, 26, 28

City of Tacoma v. O’Brien, 85 Wn.2d 266 (1975).....9

Covell v. City of Seattle, 127 Wn.2d 874 (1995)24, 25, 28, 30

Hayes v. Vancouver, 61 Wn. 536 (1911).....19

Hillis Homes, Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1,
105 Wn.2d 288 (1986)8, 25

Jorgensen Co. v. Seattle, 99 Wn.2d 861 (1983).....8

LaMon v. Butler, 112 Wn.2d 193 (1989)7

Loger v. Wash. Timber Prod., Inc., 8 Wash. App. 921 (1973).....18

Kruse v. Hemp, 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993).....7

Okeson v. City of Seattle,
150 Wn.2d 540 (2003)17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 28

Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co., 145 Wn.2d 417 (2002)16

<u>Pacific Northwest Annual Conference of United Methodist Church v. Walla Walla Cy.,</u> 82 Wn.2d 138 (1973)	30
<u>Petersen v. State,</u> 100 Wn.2d 421 (1983).....	18
<u>Port of Seattle v. Int'l Longshoremen's & Warehousemen's Union,</u> 52 Wn.2d 317 (1958)	19
<u>Russel v. Grandview,</u> 39 Wn. 551 (1951).....	19
<u>Rustlewood Ass'n v. Mason County,</u> 96 Wn.App. 788 (1999)	14
<u>Samis Land v. City of Soap Lake,</u> 143 Wn.2d 798 (2001)(1951)	25, 28
<u>Sator v. Dept. of Rev.,</u> 89 Wn.2d 338 (1977)	30
<u>Seattle v. Stirrat,</u> 55 Wn. 560 (1909)	19
<u>Smith v. Spokane County,</u> 89 Wn.App. 340 (1997)	19, 25, 27
<u>Snavely v. Goldendale,</u> 10 Wn.2d 453 (1941).....	20
<u>State ex rel Church v. Superior Court for King County,</u> 40 Wn.2d 90 (1952)	20
<u>State ex rel. Govan v. Clausen,</u> 108 Wash. 133(1919).....	9
<u>State v. Watson,</u> 146 Wn.2d 947 (2002).....	11
<u>Steilacoom v. Thompson,</u> 69 Wn.2d 705 (1966)	20
<u>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.,</u> 111 Wn.2d 159 (1988)	18
<u>Teter v. Clark County,</u> 104 Wn.2d 227 (1985)	8, 9, 10, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 31

STATUTES:

RCW 35.21	4
RCW 35.21.210	4
RCW 35.67	4
RCW 35.67.010(3).....	4
RCW 35.67.020(i).....	11
RCW 35.67.025	2, 5, 11
RCW 35.67.010(3).....	2, 5, 11
RCW 35.67.190(8).....	11
RCW 35.92	4
RCW 35.92.020(1).....	2
RCW 35.67	29
RCW 35.67.020(1).....	29
RCW 35.67.020(h).....	11
RCW 35.67.025	15
RCW 35.92.021	2, 5, 11, 15
RCW 36.89	29
RCW 36.89.080(1).....	29
RCW 43.09.210	14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Black's Law Dictionary 787 (6th ed. 1990).....	12
Laws of 1909, chapter 76, §3.....	14
Oxford English Dictionary 102 (2nd e. 1989 Volume XVII).....	13
TMC 1.06.710(H)	3
TMC 12.08.....	3
TMC 12.08.005.....	2
TMC 12.08.005(A)	24, 27
TMC 12.08.005(B).....	24, 27
TMC 12.08.005(I).....	24
TMC 12.08.005(J).....	24, 27
TMC 12.08.005(K)	24
TMC 12.08.500.....	3, 4, 16, 27, 31
TMC 12.08.530.....	2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 22, 26
TMC 12.08.630.....	4, 26
Wash. Const. Art. 7, Section 1.....	30
